
 517 

 

INDEX 
 

1 
13-D. See SEC:Filings:13-D 
13-G. See SEC:Filings:13-G 

4 
401K Plans, 274 
411.com, 311 

A 
AAML, 341 
ABA. See American Bar Association 
Abrams v. Pecile, 354 
Accurint, 510 

Bankruptcy, 240 
Death Records, 291 
Social Security Numbers, 291 

Address Bar, 47 
Address Report (TLOxp), 503 
Addresses, 498, 500, 503 

Building Name, 500 
Community Name, 500 
Companies, 303 
Current, 485 
Date Range Seen at, 500 
Directories, 110, 303 
E-mail, 303, 485 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 499 
Past, 485 
Radius From Location, 500 
Street Name, 500 
URL, 135 
Web Site, 2 

Admissible Evidence, 37, 38 
Internet Archive, 40 
Internet Evidence, 143 
Social Networking, 40 
Wikipedia, 39 

Adobe, 80 
Adobe Acrobat, 85, See Also Adobe Reader, See 

Also PDF 
Adobe Reader, 85 
Ads, 52 
Advanced Search, 75, 76, 83, 85 

File Type, 77, 83, 85 
Language, 77 
Last Update, 77 
Region, 77 
Site or Domain, 77, 78 
Terms Appearing, 77 
Usage Rights, 77 

Advertisements, 176 
 

A (cont.) 
Affidavit 

Archive.org, 146 
Age Range, 500 
Air Force Personnel 

Locator Services, 424 
Aircraft Registrations, 253, 485 
Airmen Certifications. See Pilot Certifications 
Airplanes. See Aircraft Registrations 
Alerts. See Also PACER:Alerts, See Also Federal 

Courts:Alerts 
Articles, 470 
Blogs, 95 
Cases, 470 

Scholar, 470 
Discussions, 95 
Dockets 

PacerPro (Free and Pay), 218 
RECAP, 211 

Dockets (Federal Bankruptcy Courts), 239 
Dockets U.S. Supreme Court 

SCOTUSblog, 227 
EDGAR Filings, 273 
Finance, 95 
Free, 95 
Google, 95 
Google Scholar, 470 

Articles, 470 
Cases, 470 

News, 95 
Podcasts, 103 
RSS Feeds, 95 
Scholar, 470 
SEC Filings 

Morningstar, 273 
SECInfo.com, 273 

Video, 95 
Web Search, 95 

Alerts (Pay) 
Complaints (Civil) 

Courthouse News Service, 230 
Dockets, 185, 229 

Federal Courts, 200, 229 
Aliases 

Searching 
Myspace, 383 
Twitter, 390 

Social Networking, 40, 365 
Allegheny Defense Project v. United States Forest 

Service, 144 
ALM 

News (Legal), 445 
ALMexperts.com, 326 
AMA, 329, See American Medical Association 
American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers, 341 



 518 

A (cont.) 
American Bar Association 

Blawgs Directory 
Podcasts, 102 

California 
Rule 1.1 Comment [8], 342 

Division for Bar Services 
Bar Association Links, 444 

Journal 
Blawg Directory, 447 

Legal Technology Resource Center, 445 
Preview of United States Supreme Court Cases 

Briefs (Free), 226 
Social Networking Research 

Ethics Opinion, 405, 410 
American Lawyer. See ALM 
American Medical Association, 329, 428 
Ancestry.com 

Genealogy site, 280 
LADMF, 282 
Library Edition, 181 
Public Libraries Free Database, 280 
Social Security Death Index, 282 

AND 
Boolean Connector, 55 

Anywho.com, 305 
AOL, 49, 124 
Apps Launcher 

Google.com, 86 
Archive.org, 133, 134, 143, 144 

Affidavit, 146 
Blocking Collection, 140 
Dynamic Web Pages, 142 
Evidence 

Affidavit, 146 
Evidence Admitted, 143 
Evidence Not Admitted, 146 
Full-Text Search, 138 
Missing Content, 140 
Removing Content, 140 
Robots.txt, 140 
Social Networking Sites, 140 
Twitter, 387 

Archived Web Pages 
Archive.org, 133, 134 
Archive-It, 147 
Bing, 133 
Google, 133, 134 
Yahoo, 133 

Archive-It, 147 
ArchiveSocial, 403 
Area Code Directories, 303, 308 
Argument Audio (Free) 

CourtListener, 226 
Courts, 226 
National Archives Catalog, 225 
U.S. Supreme Court, 222, 224, 225, 226 

Oyez, 226 
Argument Transcripts (Free) 

U.S. Supreme Court, 222, 224 
 

A (cont.) 
Army Personnel 

Locator Services, 424 
AROUND(n) 

Proximity Connector, 58 
Arrest Records, 499, 508 
Articles 

Academic, 334 
Attorneys, 445 
Google Scholar, 332 
Journals/Magazines, 176 
Judges, 445 
News, 176 
Public Library 

Free Remote Access, 176 
Asher, Hank, 496 
Assessor Records, 507 
Assets, 245, 485, 505, 507 

401K Plans, 274 
Aircraft, 253 
Bank Accounts, 245 
Businesses, 263, 505 
Copyrights, 257 
Corporate, 505 
Employee Benefit Plans, 274 
Financial (Unclaimed), 252 
Intellectual Property, 257 
Money (Unclaimed), 252 
Patents, 257 
Pension Plans, 274 
Personal Property, 245 
Profit-Sharing Plans, 274 
Real Estate, 249, 507 
Stock, 266 
Trademarks, 257 
Vehicles, 505 
Vessels, 256 

Associates, 485, 487, 503 
Association of State Medical Board Executive 

Directors 
DocFinder, 329 

Associations, 328 
Bars, 328 
Encyclopedia of, 328 
Federal Bar Association, 444 
Non-Profits, 329 

Form 990, 329 
Texas Trial Lawyers Association, 327 

Assumed Name Filings, 263 
Asterisk 

Proximity Connector, 58 
Wildcard Search, 60 

AtoZdatabases 
Free Remote Access, 177 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 519 

A (cont.) 
Attorneys 

Articles, 445 
Biographies, 445 
Directories, 433 

Avvo.com, 439 
FindLaw, 434, 437 
Martindale.com, 434 
Nolo.com, 437 
Superlawyers.com, 439 

Directory 
Justia.com, 434, 438 

Discipline, 434 
Licenses, 433, 434 
Rating Service 

Avvo.com, 439 
Superlawyers.com, 439 

State Bar, 113 
Audio, 101, 103, See Also Argument Audio 
Audio Proceedings 

PACER, 201 
Australia 

Business Records, 264 
Authenticating Evidence 

Internet Evidence, 143 
Social Networking, 40 

Automobiles. See Vehicles 
AutoTrackXP, 510 
Avvo.com 

Directory 
Attorneys, 439 

Rating Service 
Attorneys, 439 

B 
Background Affiliation Status Information Center, 

432 
Back-up Bookmarks, 18 
Ballotpedia 

Judges 
(State and Federal) 

Biographies, 441 
Bank Accounts 

Locating, 245 
Certegy, 246 
ChexSystems, 246 
TeleCheck, 246 

Bankruptcy, 235, 499, 515 
Accurint, 240 
Courts 

Dockets, 235 
Dockets, 235 

PACER, 235 
Dockets (Free) 

Investigative ResearchTools, 238 
RECAP, 238 

 
 
 

B (cont.) 
Bankruptcy (cont.) 

Dockets (Pay) 
Inforuptcy, 239 
PacerPro, 239 

PeopleMap, 240 
Records, 485 
TLOxp, 240 
Westlaw PeopleMap, 240 

Bar Association Links, 444 
Foreign and International, 444 

Bar Associations 
Cases 

Free Member Benefit, 461 
Ethics Opinions. See Ethics Opinions 

Batch Monitoring 
Investigative Research Database Records, 496 

Batch Processing 
Investigative Research Database Records, 496 

BenchReporter.com 
Tentative Rulings (California), 234 

Best Evidence Rule, 144 
Betterwhois.com, 43 
Bing.com, 47, 64, 80, 119, 120 

Address Directory, 111 
Advanced Search, 121 
Alerts, 96 
Boolean Connectors, 56, 122 
Cache, 133 
Domain Search, 121 
File Format Search, 122 
Images, 104, 421 
Interests, 96, 123 
Keyword Stemming, 60 
Microsoft Account, 123 
News, 94 
News Alerts, 123 
Parentheses, searching with, 60, 122 
Proximity Connector, 58 
Search Instructions, 82 
Set as Default Search in Chrome, 33 
Site or Domain (Exclude), 79 
Site or Domain (Search By), 79 
Telephone Directory, 111 
Video, 101 

Binsearch.info, 169 
BinZB.com, 169 
Biographical Directory of Article III Federal Judges, 

440 
Biographies 

Attorneys, 445 
Judges, 445 

Texas (State and Local), 444 
Judges (Article III Federal) 

Biographical Directory of Article III Federal 
Judges, 440 

Judges (State and Federal) 
Ballotpedia, 441 
CourtListener, 442 

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013 
Death Records, 290 



 520 

B (cont.) 
Birth Records, 286 
Birthdays, 277, 286, 485 

FamilySearch.org, 286 
Search 

Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Vitalsearch, 286 

Black Book Online, 159, 165 
Blawg Directory 

ABA, 447 
Blawgs, 173, 447 
BlawgSearch 

Justia, 102, 447 
Blogger.com, 174 
Blogging Tools 

Blogger.com, 174 
Movable Type, 174 

Blogs, 99, 169, 172, 174 
Alerts, 95 
Legal, 173, 447 
Search, 86 

Bloomberg Law 
Cases, 461 
Dockets, 185, 229, 239 

Investigative Research Tools, 185, 229 
Dockets (Pay) 

International, 185, 229 
BoardReader.com, 170 
Boats. See Vessels 
Booking Log, 320 
Bookmarks, 9 

Creating Folders, 10 
Exporting, 18 
Importing, 18 
Save, 18 

Boolean Connectors, 55 
AND, 55 
Bing.com, 56 
Defaults, 56, 66 

Google.com, 66 
LinkedIn, 377 
Myspace, 382, 384 
Twitter, 388 

Differences, 55 
Exclude Word, 55 
Google.com, 56 
Minus Sign, 55 
NOT, 55 
OR, 55 
Yahoo.com, 56 

Boolean Logic, 55 
BRB Publications, 152, 159, 163, 244, 248, 280, 

287, 321, 426 
Public Record Research System, 165 
Public Record Retriever Network, 321 
Public Records Directory, 244 
The MVR Access and Decoder Digest, 152 

Briefs, 335 
Expert Witnesses, 335 

 
 

B (cont.) 
Briefs (Free) 

U.S. Supreme Court 
American Bar Association 

Preview of United States Supreme Court 
Cases, 226 

SCOTUSblog, 227 
United States Supreme Court, 224 

FindLaw, 227 
Brown v. Nucor, 39 
Browsers. See Web Browsers 
Building Name 

Address Search, 500 
Business, 264 

Assets, 505 
Entities, 263 
Ownership, 263 
Pay Databases. See Also Companies 

Free Access, 175 
Profiles, 485, 504 
Records. See Also Companies, See Also 

Corporations 
Australia, 263 
Canada, 263 
Locating, 263 
Registered Agents, 263 
U.S., 504 
United Kingdom, 263 
World, 499 

Business Source Premier, 274 

C 
Cache 

Chrome, 30 
Delete, 32 

Web Browsers, 30 
Cached Web Pages, 133 

Archive.org, 134 
Bing, 133 
Google, 133 
Yahoo, 133 

California 
Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act, 246 
Divorce Records, 284 
Marriage Records, 284 
Public Records, 499 

California Bar Association 
Social Networking Research 

Ethics Opinion, 408 
Call Logs, 315 
Campaign Contributions, 451, 455 

Federal, 451 
State, 457 

Canada 
Business Records, 264 
Public Records, 278 
Telephone Directories, 177 

Canadian Patent Trademark Office 
CIPO, 108 



 521 

B (cont.) 
Carino v. Muenzen, 344 
Cars. See Vehicles 
Case Documents. See Dockets 
Case Locator 

PACER, 187 
Case Management/Electronic Case Files. See 

CM/ECF, See CM/ECF 
Casemaker 

Cases 
Free, 461, 480 

Cases, 459, See Also Dockets, See Also State 
Courts, See Also Federal Courts 
Alerts. See Also Federal Courts:Alerts 

Google Scholar, 470 
Bloomberg, 461 
Expert Witnesses, 335 
Free, 461 

Casemaker, 461, 480 
Fastcase, 461 
Fastcase App, 461, 473 
Federal 

Court of International Trade 
Govinfo.gov, 479 

Govinfo.gov, 479 
Google Scholar, 461, 462 

Lexis, 461 
PACER, 201 
Westlaw, 461 

Cellular Phone Numbers, 304 
Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Reverse Directories 

Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Search, 112, 166, 485, 498 

Investigative Research Databases, 481, 499 
Center for Information Technology Policy (Princeton 

University) 
RECAP, 203 

Central Index Key. See CIK 
Certegy, 246 
ChexSystems, 246 
ChoicePoint, 510 
ChoicePoint Government Services LLC, 510 
Chrome, 2, 47 

Address Bar, 3, 22 
Advanced Settings, 34 
Back, 5 
Bookmarks, 9 

Add, 9 
Add Folder, 13, 14 
Add Manually, 13, 14 
Alphabetize, 13 
Back-up, 18 
Bookmark Manager, 12 
Bookmarks Bar, 11 
Copy, 13 
Cut, 13, 14 
Delete, 14 
Editing, 10 
Export, 13 
Exporting, 18 

C (cont.) 
Chrome (cont.) 

Bookmarks (cont.) 
Import, 13 
Importing, 18 
Launching, 18 
Open, 14 
Organize, 12 
Organizing Existing, 12 
Organizing New, 10 
Paste, 13 
Removing, 10 
Rename, 14 
Reorder, 13 
Save, 18 
Undo Delete, 14 
Viewing, 18 

Cache, 30 
Delete, 31 

Closing a Site, 18 
Cookies, 30 

Delete, 31, 32 
Copy and Paste 

Portions of Web page, 26 
Default Search, 33 
Default Startup Page, 34 
Download Web Pages, 24 

Find Lost, 26 
Downloading, 3 
Find, 28 

iPhone, 29 
Folders, 11 
Forward, 5 
Full Screen, 23 
History 

Delete, 31 
Home, 5 
Menu, 7 
New Window, 8 
Omnibox, 3 
Omnibox, 49 
Open a New Incognito Window, 8 
Print 

Portions of Web Page, 26 
Print Web Pages, 25 
Private Browsing, 8 
Recently Closed Tabs, 21 
Reload, 5 
Save Favorites, 9 
Save Web Pages, 24 
Search, 5 
Settings, 33, 34 
Tabs, 4 

Closing, 5 
Open New Tabs, 5 
Switch Tabs, 5 

Web History, 30 
Accessing, 31 
Delete, 31, 32 

Zoom, 22 
 



 522 

C (cont.) 
CIK, 267, 268, 272 

Defined, 267, 268, 272 
Cite Check 

Fastcase App, 476 
Free 

Google Scholar, 472 
Civil Subpoena 

Social Networking Sites, 348 
Classmates.com, 385 
CLEAR 

Thomson Reuters, 481, 491, 510 
CM/ECF, 200, See Also PACER 
Coast Guard Personnel 

Locator Services, 424 
Colleges, 331 
Community Name 

Address Search, 500 
Companies. See Also Corporations, See Also 

Business Records 
Addresses, 303 
Information 

Free Access to Pay Databases, 175 
Locating, 263 

Ownership, 485 
Profiles, 485, 504 
Telephone Numbers, 303 

Complaints. See Also Dockets 
Courthouse News, 230 

Complaints (Civil) 
Alerts (Pay) 

Courthouse News Service, 230 
Congressional Research Service, 445 
Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act, California, 

246 
Consumer Reporting Agencies, 489 

Credit Headers 
Investigative Research Databases, 489 

Consumer Reports, 489 
Credit Headers 

Investigative Research Databases, 489 
Cookies, 30 

Chrome 
Delete, 32 

Copy and Paste 
Portions of Web page, 26 

Copyrights, 257 
Corporations, 263, 265, 273, See Also Companies 

Assets, 505 
Business Records, 485 
Canada, 273 
Delaware, 265 
International, 273 
Public Records, 485 
Records, 499 
U.S., 273 

Corrections.com, 318 
Counties 

Property Assessors, 248 
Court of International Trade Opinions 

Govinfo.gov, 479 

C (cont.) 
CourtExpress 

Dockets (Pay), 185, 229 
Federal Bankruptcy Dockets, 239 

Courthouse Direct 
Texas, 285 

Courthouse News, 230 
Courthouse News Service (Pay) 

Alerts 
Complaints (Civil), 230 

Complaints (Civil) 
Alerts, 230 

CourtLink.com 
Dockets (Pay), 185, 229 
Federal Bankruptcy Dockets, 239 

CourtListener 
Argument Audio (Free) 

U.S. Supreme Court, 226 
CourtListener 

Courts 
Argument Audio (Free), 226 

Dockets (Free) 
RECAP, 203 

Federal Dockets (Free) 
RECAP, 203 

Judges 
Biographies (State and Federal), 442 

Oral Arguments, 229 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Argument Audio (Free), 226 
Courts. See Cases, See Dockets, See Federal 

Courts, See State Courts 
Credibility 

Internet, 37, 38 
Internet Archive, 40 
Internet Evidence, 143 
Wikipedia, 39 

Credit Bureaus, 489, 496 
Credit Headers, 485, 489, 496 

Investigative Research Databases, 489 
Credit Reports, 489 
Criminal History Reports 

State Sources, 320 
Criminal Records, 317, 485, 498, 499, 508, 515 

Dockets, 322 
DUI, 323 
Federal, 318, 322 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 499, 508 
Local, 318, 319, 322, 323 

Fee Based Sources, 321 
Los Angeles, 320 

NCIC, 317 
Rapsheets Database, 510 
Search Systems, 321 
Sex Offenders 

Registry, 321 
State, 318, 319, 320, 321 

Fee-Based Sources, 321 
Florida, 320 

Crispin v. Audigier, 350 



 523 

C (cont.) 
Cross Directories, 485, See Also Reverse 

Directories 
Curriculum Vitae 

Experts, 325 
Customer Records 

Social Networking 
Sites, 353 

D 
Dallas Bar Association 

Judges (State and Local) 
Biographies, 444 

Databases 
Locating, 113 

Date Filter 
Google.com, 73 

Dates of Birth. See Birthdays 
DBA, 263 
DBA Filings, 265 
DC Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 405 

Death Records, 277, 485, 497, 499 
Accurint, 291 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013, 290 
FamilySearch, 291 
Findmypast.com, 292 
National, 290 
Social Security Limited Access Death Master File, 

290 
State and Local, 295 
TLOxp, 291 
Vitalsearch, 296 

DeathIndexes.com, 296 
Deeds, 507 
Default Boolean Connector, 56 
Default Search 

Chrome, 33 
Default Startup Page 

Chrome, 34 
Defense Manpower Data Center 

Military Verification, 424 
Defense Research Institute, 327 
Delaware 

Division of Corporations, 265 
Delete 

Cache, 31 
Cookies, 31, 32 
History, 31 
Web History, 31, 32 

Deleted Web Pages 
Retrieve, 134 

DepoConnect. See Trialsmith 
Deposition Transcripts, 325, 328 
Dictionary 

Using Google As, 107 
 
 

D (cont.) 
Directories, 48, 328, See Also Reverse Directories 

Addresses, 303 
Attorneys, 433 

Avvo.com, 439 
FindLaw.com, 434, 437 
Justia.com, 434, 438 
Martindale.com, 434 
Nolo.com, 437 
Superlawyers.com, 439 

Black Book Online, 159 
BRB Publications, 159, 163, 248, 280, 426 
Defined, 54 
DMOZ, 115 
Drilling Down, 54 
Experts, 325 
Federal (Article III) Judges, 440 
Genealogy 

State Resources, 283 
Human Edited, 115 
Internal Search Engines, 54 
Internet For Lawyers, 426 
Judges (Article III Federal), 440 
Law.com, 326 
People Finders, 303, 433, 440 
Portico, 159, 163, 248, 426 
Products, 330 
PRRN, 249 
Public Records, 159, 165 

BRB Publications, 244 
Search Systems, 243 

Publicly Available Information, 159, 165 
Search Systems, 159, 287, 426 
Telephone Numbers, 303 
ThomasNet, 330 

Discipline 
Attorneys, 434 
Doctors, 329, 427 
Financial Professionals, 430 

Discovery 
Social Networking 

Sites, 355 
Discussion Groups, 2, See Also Mailing Lists 
Discussions 

Alerts, 95 
Google, 169 

Divorce Records, 277, 284, 485 
DMDC, 424 
DMOZ, 115 
DOB. See Birthdays 
DocFinder, 329 
DocInfo.org, 427 
Dockets, 229 

Alerts 
U.S. Supreme Court 

SCOTUSblog, 227 
Alerts (Free) 

RECAP, 211 
 
 
 



 524 

D (cont.) 
Dockets (cont.) 

Alerts (Pay), 185 
Federal Bankruptcy Courts, 239 
PACER, 200 

Alerts PacerPro (Free and Pay), 218 
Bloomberg Law Dockets, 239 
CourtExpress, 239 
CourtLink, 239 
Criminal, 322 
Directory 

State Courts, 231 
Search Systems, 232 

Federal 
(Free) 

RECAP, 203 
Federal (Free and Pay) 

Investigative Research Tools, 183 
Justia, 212 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 239 
PACER, 235, 289 
RECAP, 203 
Redaction, 186 
Social Security Numbers 

Redaction, 186 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 189 
U.S. Supreme Court (Official), 220 
Westlaw CourtExpress, 239 

Dockets (Free and Pay) 
Investigative Research Tools, 183 
Los Angeles County (Official Site), 234 
PacerPro, 184, 215 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 184, 215 
U.S. Courts of Appeals 

PacerPro, 184, 215 
U.S. District Courts, 184, 215 

Dockets (Free) 
Alerts (Free) 

New York, 233 
CourtListener RECAP, 203 
Justia, 184, 212 
New York, 233 
RECAP, 184 
SCOTUSblog, 227 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 184, 203, 238 
U.S. Courts of Appeals 

Justia, 184, 212 
U.S. District Courts, 184, 203 
U.S. Supreme Court 

FindLaw, 184, 227 
U.S. Supreme Court (Official), 184, 220 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D (cont.) 
Dockets (Pay), 185 

Alerts, 229 
Bloomberg, 229 
Bloomberg Law, 185 
CourtExpress, 185, 229 
CourtLink, 185, 229 
Due Diligence Tools, 185 
Inforuptcy, 239 
International 

Bloomberg Law, 185, 229 
Investigative Research Tools, 185 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 185, 229 
PACER, 184, 185 
PacerPro, 239 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 184, 185 
U.S. Courts of Appeals, 184, 185 
U.S. District Courts, 184, 185 
Westlaw CourtExpress, 185, 229 

DoctorFinder, 329 
Doctors, 428 

Directory, 329 
Discipline, 329, 427 
Licenses, 329 

Dogpile.com, 128 
News, 94 

Doing Business As, 263, 265 
Domain Names 

Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Registration, 43 
Reverse Search, 44 

Domain Tools, 44 
Dossier, 481 
Download Web Pages, 24 
Downloads 

Find Lost Downloaded Web Pages, 26 
DPPA, 152 
DRI, 327 
Drilling Down (Directories), 54 
Driver’s License Records, 152, 153, 485, 499 

TLOxp, 153 
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 152 
Driving Under the Influence. See DUI 
Driving While Intoxicated. See DUI 
Dubois v. Butler, 38 
DuckDuckGo.com, 130 

Set as Default Search in Chrome, 33 
Due Diligence, 37, 38, 39 

Internet Archive, 40 
Tools 

Dockets (Free and Pay), 183 
Dockets (Pay), 185 

Wikipedia, 39 
DUI, 323 
Duty to Google, 37 
DWI, 323 
 



 525 

E 
E-alerts. See Alerts 
EDGAR, 266 

SEC 
Filings, 266 

Edge, 2 
Electronic Data Gathering, Analysis, and Retrieval 

system (EDGAR) 
SEC 

Filings, 266 
E-mail, 2 

Addresses, 303, 304, 485, 499 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 500 

Alerts. See Alerts 
Link, 35 
Service of Process, 346 
URL, 35 
Web Page, 35 
Web Page As Attachment, 35 

Employee Benefits Security Administration 
Form 5500/5500-SF Filing Search, 275 

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 
274 

Employment, 485 
Encyclopedia of Associations, 328 
Engelmayer, Paul A., 347 
Equifax, 489 
ERISA, 274 
Ethical Duty to Research 

Social Networking Sites, 342 
Ethics 

Social Networking Sites 
Advising Clients, 417 

Ethics Opinions 
Social Networking Research, 405 

American Bar Association, 405, 410 
California Bar Association, 408 
DC Bar Association, 405 
Kentucky Bar Association, 406 
Massachusetts Bar Association, 405 
Missouri Bar Association, 406 
New Hampshire Bar, 343 
New Hampshire Bar Association, 406 
New York City Bar Association, 406, 414 
New York County Lawyers Association, 406, 

412 
New York State Bar Association, 405, 406, 

407, 415 
Oregon State Bar Association, 405, 406 
Pennsylvania Bar Association, 405, 409 
Philadelphia Bar Association, 405, 406, 416 
San Diego County Bar Association, 406, 412 
State Bar of California, 343, 405 

European Patent Office (EPO), 108 
Eviction Records, 485, 499, 515 
Evidence 

Internet, 37, 38 
Internet Archive, 40, 143, 146 
Social Networking Sites, 40, 341, 348 

Spoliation Issues, 417 
Wikipedia, 39 

E (cont.) 
Excel 

Locating, 52 
Exclamation Point 

Wildcard Search, 60 
Exclude Word 

Boolean Connector, 55 
Executive Compensation 

Public Companies, 266 
Experian, 489 
Expert Witness Profiler, 336 
Expert Witnesses, 83, 325, 328 

Background Research Service, 336 
Expert Witness Profiler, 336 
Expert4Law.org, 328 
Experts.com, 326 
Illinois State Bar, 328 
JurisPro, 326 
Law.com, 326, 336 
Locating Articles By, 332 
Los Angeles County Bar Association, 328 
Morelaw.com, 327, 335 
NASJVP, 336 
Professors, 331 

Expert4Law.org, 328 
Experts. See Expert Witnesses 
Experts.com, 326 
Exporting Bookmarks, 18 
Extensible Markup Language, 80 
Extension 

Dockets 
RECAP, 205 

F 
FAA 

Aircraft Registrations, 253, 254, 485 
Pilot Cert0ifications, 255, 485 
Registry Aircraft Registration Inquiry, 254 

Facebook Live, 365 
Facebook.com, 339, 341, 356 

Account Information, 353 
Customer Records, 42 
Deactivate Account, 419 
Delete Account, 419 
Download Account Data, 366 
Graph Search, 358 

Third Party Site, 360 
Images, 422 
Pseudonyms, 365 
Search 

E-mail, 356 
Name, 356, 357 
Phone Number, 356, 363 
SearchIsBack.com, 360 
With Search Engines, 362 

Subscriber Information, 353 
User ID, 361 
Vanity URL, 358, 361 
Video, 365 



 526 

F (cont.) 
FaceNet, 107 
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 245, 489 
FamilySearch.org, 284, 286 

Birth Records, 286 
Death Records, 291 
Social Security Number, 291 

Fastcase 
Cases 

Free, 461 
Fastcase App 

Cases 
Free, 461, 473 

Favorites. See Bookmarks 
Fax Numbers, 112, 304 
FBI State Sex Offender Registry, 322 
FBN, 263 

Filings 
Accessing, 265 

FCRA, 489, See Fair Credit Reporting Act 
FDsys, 479 
Federal Bar Association, 444 
Federal Bureau of Investigations. See FBI 
Federal Bureau of Prisons, 318 
Federal Courts 

Audio Recordings(Digital), 201 
Cases, 459 
Dockets 

Bankruptcy 
Bloomberg Law Dockets, 239 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 239 
PACER, 235 
Westlaw CourtExpress, 239 

Bankruptcy Courts, 189 
PACER, 189, 289 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 189 

Dockets (Free and Pay) 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 184, 215 

Dockets (Free) 
CourtListener RECAP, 203 
RECAP, 184, 203 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 184, 203, 238 
U.S. District Courts, 184, 203 
U.S. Supreme Court (Official), 184, 220 

Dockets (Pay) 
Audio Recordings (Digital), 201 
Bankruptcy 

Inforuptcy, 239 
PacerPro, 239 

PACER, 184, 185 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 184, 185 
U.S. District Courts, 184, 185 

PACER 
Cases, 201 

Federal Digital System, 479 
Federal District Court Dockets. See Federal Courts: 

Dockets 
Federal District Court Dockets (Free) 

Justia, 184, 212 
Federal Dockets. See Federal Courts: Dockets 
Federal Elections Commission, 451 

F (cont.) 
Federal Judges (Article III) 

Biographies, 440 
Directory, 440 

Federal Judicial Center 
Biographical Directory of Article III Federal 

Judges, 440 
Federal Judges (Article III) Biographical 

Database, 440 
Federal Trade Commission v. PCCare247 Inc., 347 
Federation of State Medical Boards, 427 
Feedly, 103 
Felegi v. Astrue, 38 
Fernandez v. Tax Claim Bureau of Northampton 

County, 39 
Fictitious Business Names, 263, 265 
File Format, 52 
Financial Assets (Unclaimed), 252 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority. FINRA 
Find a Lawyer Directory 

FindLaw.com, 437 
Find Function 

Chrome, 28 
iPhone, 29 

Document, 269 
Web page, 269 

Findagrave.com, 297 
Findgram.com, 396 
FindLaw.com 

Directory 
Attorneys, 434, 437 

Find a Lawyer, 437 
Supreme Court Center, 227 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Dockets (Free), 184, 227 
Oral Arguments (Free), 228 

U.S. Supreme Court Briefs (Free), 227 
FindMyFBid.com, 361 
Findmypast.com 

Death Records, 292 
Social Security Number, 292 

FindSounds.com, 103 
FINRA, 429 
Firefox, 2, 47 
Firewall, 53 
Fleishman v. Cont'l Cas, 39 
Flight Status, 107 
Florida State Department of Corrections’ Inmate 

Escape Search, 320 
Florida State University 

College of Medicine, 331 
Fodor v. Doe, 38 
FOIA, 449 

Federal, 450 
State, 450 

Folders, 10 
Followthemoney.org, 455 
Foreclosures, 499 
Foreign Patents 

Google Patent Search, 258 
 



 527 

F (cont.) 
Foreign/International Law 

Journals/Magazines 
Legal, 445 

Form 5500/5500-SF Filing Search 
Employee Benefit Plan, 275 

Forums, 169 
Free Cite Check 

Google Scholar, 472 
Free Full-Text Online Law Review/Journal 

Legal Technology Resource Center (ABA), 445 
Free Inmate Locator, 320 
Free Law Project 

RECAP, 203, 205, 211 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 449 
FreeErisa.com, 275 
Friendster.com, 339 

G 
Gale’s Business Insight Essentials 

Free Remote Access, 177 
Genealogy sites 

Ancestry.com, 280 
Vital Records, 280 

General OneFile 
Free Remote Access, 181 

Geographic Searching 
Twitter, 391 

German Patent Trademark Office (DPMA), 108 
GISearch.com, 424 
GLBA. See Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act 
Global Watch Lists, 499 
Good, 263 
Google 

Account 
History, 64 

Patents 
Old Interface, 110, 259 
Prior Art, 109 

Prior Art Finder, 109 
Google Chrome. See Chrome 
Google Groups, 169 
Google Plus. See Google.com, Google Plus 
Google Scholar. See Google.com, Google Scholar 

Patents, 109 
Google.com, 47, 64, 66, 80, 101 

Address Directory, 110 
Advanced Search, 75, 80 

File Type (Search By), 77, 83, 85 
Language (Search By), 77 
Last Update (Search By), 77 
Region (Search By), 77 
Site or Domain (Search By), 77, 78 
Terms appearing (Search By), 77 
Usage rights (Search By), 77 

Alerts 
Google Scholar, 470 
Web, 95 

Answers, 115 

G (cont.) 
Google.com (cont.) 

Apps Launcher, 86 
Blog Alerts, 95 
Blog Search, 99, 100, 172 
Boolean Connectors, 56 
Cache, 133 
Date Filter, 73 
Dictionary, 107 
Directory, 54 
Discussions, 169 

Alerts, 95 
FaceNet, 107 
File Types Search, 80, 85 
Flight Status, 107 
Google Plus, 339, 368 

Download Account Data, 373 
Google Scholar 

Alerts, 470 
Articles, 332 

Alerts, 332, 470 
Cases 

Alerts, 469, 470 
Free, 461, 462 

Cite Check (Free), 472 
How Cited, 472 

Google Search, 68 
Home Page, 68 

Apps Launcher, 86 
I’m Feeling Lucky, 68, 70 
Images, 103, 421 

Save, 105 
Info Search, 79 
Instructions 

Exclude Site or Domain, 79 
Info Search, 79 
Site or Domain Search, 78 

Invisible Databases, 113 
Keyword Stemming, 60 
Knowledge Graph, 74 
New Features, 114 
News, 89, 90 

Alerts, 95 
Archive Search, 97 
Filter, 89 

Patent Search, 108, 258 
Foreign, 258 
U.S., 258 

PDF Search, 85 
Predictive Keyword Suggestions, 69 
Proximity Connector, 58 
Proximity Searching, 155 
Reverse Image Search, 106, 422 
Search by Image, 106, 422 
Search Instructions, 75, 80, 81 
Search Results 

All results, 74 
Any time, 73 

Search tools, link, 73 
Settings Menu, 75 
Social Networking Research, 362 



 528 

G (cont.) 
Google.com (cont.) 

Specialized Databases, 86 
Synonym Results, 74 
Tabs, 86 
Telephone Directory, 110 
Time Filter, 73 
Trademarks, 110, 258 
Verbatim Results, 74 
Video, 101 
Video Alerts, 95 
Voice Search, 68, 71 
Web Search Alerts, 95 

Googling, 155 
Govinfo.gov 

Cases (Federal), 479 
Court of International Trade Opinions, 479 

GramFeed.com, 396 
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 246, 288, 491 
Graph Search 

Facebook.com, 358, 361 
Gravesites, 297 
Griffin v. State, 41 
Groups, 169 
Guidestar.org, 329 

H 
Hague Convention 

Service of Process, 347 
Harvard University Berkman Center 

RECAP, 203 
Hearsay, 144 
HG.org 

Bar Association Links, 444 
History (Web). See Web History 
Homepage, 2 
How Cited 

Google Scholar, 472 
Howell, Denise, 103 
HTML, 24 

Tags, 64 
Hypertext Mark-Up Language. See HTML 

I 
I’m Feeling Lucky Search 

Google.com, 70 
IAPD, 431 
ICANN, 45 
Illinois State Bar Association, 328 
Images, 103, 125, 421, See Also Photographs, See 

Also Pictures 
Bing.com, 104, 421 
Facebook.com, 422 
Google.com, 103, 421 

Save, 105 
LinkedIn.com, 422 
PicSearch.com, 421 
Reverse Search, 422 

I (cont.) 
Images (cont.) 

Google.com, 106 
Search by, 106 
Yahoo.com, 104, 421 
Youtube.com, 422 

Importing Bookmarks, 18 
Incognito, 8 
Info Instruction, 79 
Infobel, 314 
Inforuptcy 

Federal Bankruptcy Dockets (Pay), 239 
Infotrac 

Free Remote Access, 181 
IngentaConnect.com, 334 
Inmates 

Federal, 318 
Local, 318, 319 

Los Angeles, 320 
State, 318, 319, 320 

California, 319 
Florida, 320 
Illinois, 318 
New York, 319 

InmatesPlus.com, 320 
Instagram.com, 340, 396 
Instructions 

Google.com 
Exclude Site or Domain, 79 
Info Search, 79 
Search, 75 
Site or Domain Search, 78 

Search, 80, 82 
Intelius, 157, 306, 490, 511 

Intelius Premier, 513 
Investigative Research Databases, 483 
Public Records, 511 
Special Prices, 513 

Internal Search Engines (Directories), 54 
International Dockets, 229 

Bloomberg Law, 185, 229 
International Telephone Numbers, 308, 314 
Internet 

History, 1 
Internet Archive, 133, 134, 143, See Also Wayback 

Machine, See Also Archive.org 
RECAP, 203 
Wayback Machine, 134 

Full-Text Search, 138 
Internet Evidence, 37, 38, 143 

Allegheny Defense Project v. United States 
Forest Service, 144 

Internet Archive, 40 
Keystone Retaining Wall Sys. v. Basalite 

Concrete Prods., 145 
Novak v. Tucows, 146 
Palisades Collection v. Graubard, 144 
SP Technologies v. Garmin International, 144 
Telewizja Polska USA, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite 

Corp., 143, 145 
United States v. Harvey, 145 



 529 

I (cont.) 
Internet Evidence (cont.) 

Weatherly v. Optimum Asset Management, 38 
Wikipedia, 39 

Internet Explorer, 2, 47 
Internet For Lawyers 

Attorney Licensing Database, 434 
Blog, 114 
Criminal Histories, 320 

Internet Protocol 
Address Search 

Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Internet Wayback Machine. See Internet Archive 
Internic, 45 
Investigative Research Databases, 484, 485, 486, 

491 
Accurint, 481, 510 
Address Search, 481, 499 
Age Range Search, 500 
Associates, 485, 487, 503 
AutoTrack XP, 510 
Birthday Search, 500 
Cellular Phone Number Search, 481, 499 
ChoicePoint, 510 
CLEAR, 510 
Comprehensive Reports, 503 
Credit Headers, 489 
Criminal Records, 481, 499, 508 
Domain Names 

Address Search, 500 
E-mail 

Addresses, 481 
Search, 500 

Intelius, 483, 511 
Internet Protocol 

Address Search, 500 
KnowX, 510 
LexisNexis, 481, 510 

Accurint, 481 
SmartLinx, 481, 510 

LexisONE, 510 
Merlin, 481 
Neighbors, 485, 487, 509 
Non-Public Information, 481, 486 
OPENonline, 482 
PeopleFinders, 511 
PeopleMap, 481 
PeopleSmart, 511 
Proprietary Information, 486, 496, 510 
Public Records, 481, 486 

States, 481 
Publicdata.com, 482 
Publicly Available Information, 481, 486, 496 
Rapsheets, 510 
Record Types, 485 
Records 

Batch Monitoring, 496 
Batch Processing, 496 

Reed Elsevier, 510 
Regional, 482 
Relational, 487 

I (cont.) 
Investigative Research Databases (cont.) 

Relatives, 487, 503 
Search, 485, 509 

Reverse Directories, 481 
Telephone, 500 

Search Systems Premium Databases, 483, 514 
SmartLinx, 481, 510 
Social Networking 

Profiles, 481, 486, 499 
Social Security Numbers, 481, 487 

Search By, 500 
State, 482 
Thomson Reuters CLEAR, 481, 510 
TLOxp, 153, 481, 496, 510 
US Search, 483, 511, 514 
Using, 484 
Vehicle Information, 481, 505 
Westlaw, 510 

PeopleMap, 481, 490, 510 
Investigative Research Tools 

Bankruptcy Dockets (Free), 238 
Bloomberg Law 

Dockets (Pay), 185, 229 
Dockets (Free and Pay), 183 
Dockets (Free) 

FindLaw), 184, 227 
Dockets (Pay), 185 
Justia 

Dockets (Free), 184, 212 
LexisNexis CourtLink 

Dockets (Pay), 185, 229 
PACER Dockets (Pay), 184, 185 
PacerPro 

Dockets (Free and Pay), 184, 215 
RECAP Dockets (Free), 184, 203 
SCOTUSblog Dockets (Free), 227 
U.S. Supreme Court (Official) 

Dockets (Free), 184, 220 
Westlaw’s CourtExpress 

Dockets (Pay), 185, 229 
Investigator’s Little Black Book, The, 159, 165 
Investment Adviser Public Disclosure. See IAPD 
Invisible Databases, 113 
Invisible Web, 52 

PowerPoint, 83 
IP. See Internet Protocol or Intellectual Property 
iPhone 

Find in Page 
Chrome, 29 

ipl2, 115 
IRS 

Form 990, 329 
iTunes, 102, 103 
 
 
 



 530 

J 
Japanese Patent Office (JPO), 108 
Journals/Magazines 

Academic, 334 
General, 332 
Google Scholar, 332 
Legal 

Free, 445 
Public Library Free Remote Access, 175 

Judges 
Articles, 445 
Biographies, 445 
Biographies (Federal), 440 
Biographies (State and Federal) 

Ballotpedia, 441 
CourtListener, 442 

Biographies (State and Local), 444 
Private, 328 
Recusals, 451 
Texas (State and Local) 

Biographies, 444 
Judgments, 240, 243, 244, 485, 499, 515 
Judicial Profiles. See Judges, Biographies 
Juice, 103 
Jurispro.com, 326 
Juror Research 

Cases, 344, 345 
Social Networking Sites, 343 

Jury Verdicts 
Juryverdicts.com, 336 
Law.com, 336 
MoreLaw.com, 335 
NASJVP, 336 

Juryverdicts.com, 336 
Justia, 173 

BlawgSearch, 447 
Podcasts, 102 

Blogs, 174 
Dockets (Free), 184, 212 

Investigative Research Tools, 184, 212 
LegalBirds, 447 
RSS Feeds, 214 
Tweets, 447 
Twitter, 447 
U.S. Courts of Appeals 

Dockets (Free), 184, 212 
U.S. District Courts 

Dockets (Free), 184, 212 
Justia.com 

Directory 
Attorneys, 434, 438 

K 
Kentucky Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 406 

Keystone Retaining Wall Sys. v. Basalite Concrete 
Prods., 145 

 

K (cont.) 
Knowledge Graph 

Google.com, 74 
KnowX, 510 

L 
LA Court Online (Official Site) 

Dockets (Free and Pay), 234 
LADMF. See Limited Access Death Master File 

Ancestry.com, 282 
Landings.com, 253 

Pilot Certifications, 255 
Law Review Commons, 445 
Law.com, 445 

Expert Witnesses, 336 
Lawyers. See Attorneys 
Legacy.com, 300 
Legal Associations 

Cases 
Free Member Benefit, 461 

Legal News. See News, Legal 
Legal Technology Resource Center (ABA) 

Free Full-Text Online Law Review/Journal, 445 
LegalBirds 

Justia, 447 
LegalTrac, 445 
Lester v. Allied Concrete, 355, 418 
LexBlog.com, 174 
LexisNexis, 461, 491, 510 

Accurint, 481 
CourtLink 

Dockets (Pay), 185, 229, 239 
Investigative Research Databases, 481 
Lexis.com, 510 
Public Records Database, 481, 510 
SmartLinx, 481 

Investigative Research Databases, 510 
LexisONE, 510 
Librarians 

Library of Congress, 115 
Libraries, Public 

Free Remote Databases, 175, 445 
Library of Congress 

Copyright Database, 261 
License Plate Search, 505 
Licenses. See Also Driver’s License Records 

Attorneys, 434 
Doctors, 329, 427 
Financial Professionals 

FINRA, 429 
IAPD, 431 
NAASA, 430 
NFA, 431 

Other Professionals, 425 
Pilot, 255 
Professional, 485, 499 
Trades, 485, 499 
Verifying, 425 

Liens, 240, 243, 244, 485, 499 



 531 

L (cont.) 
Limited Access Death Master File (LADMF), 290 

Ancestry.com, 282 
Limited Liability Companies, 263 
Limited Liability Limited Parterships, 263 
Limited Liability Parterships, 263 
Link 

E-mail, 35 
Linkedin.com, 376 

Download Account Data, 380 
Images, 422 
Users, 376 

List Serves 
Google Groups, 169 

LLC, 263 
LLLP, 263 
LLP, 263 
Local Dockets, 229 

Bloomberg Law Dockets, 229 
CourtLink, 229 

Local Dockets (Free and Pay) 
LA Court Online (Official Site), 234 
Los Angeles County (Official Site), 234 

Local Dockets (Free) 
Los Angeles County 

Plainsite.org, 234 
New York, 233 

Local Search Results, 51 
Los Angeles County 

Bar Association, 328 
Dockets 

Official Site, 234 
Plainsite.org, 234 

Most Delinquent Parents, 320 
Sheriff’s Inmate Information Center, 320 

LTRC. See Legal Technology Resource Center 

M 
Magazines/Journals. See Journals/Magazines 
Maiden Name Searching, 485 

Classmates.com, 386 
Marriage Records, 277, 284 

Mailing Lists 
Google Groups, 169 

Marines Personnel 
Locator Services, 424 

Marriage Records, 277, 284, 485 
Martindale.com 

Directory 
Attorneys, 434 

Martindale-Hubbell. See Martindale.com 
Massachusetts Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 405 

 
 
 
 
 

M (cont.) 
Medical 

American Medical Association, 329 
Association of State Medical Board Executive 

Directors, 329 
Doctors, 427 
National Library of Medicine (NLM) Gateway, 334 

Mergent Online, 274 
Merlin 

Investigative Research Database, 481 
Merriam-Webster, 107 
Message Boards, 169 
Meta-Search, 128 

Clusty.com, 129 
Dogpile.com, 128 

News, 94 
DuckDuckGo.com, 130 
People Finder, 156 
Vivisimo.com, 129 
Yippy.com, 129 

Mexico 
Public Records, 278 

Microblogging, 387, 447 
Plurk, 394 
Tumblr, 394 
Twitter, 387 

Microsoft 
Academic Search, 334 
Account 

Bing.com, 123 
Edge. See Edge 
Internet Explorer. See Internet Explorer 
Office Suite 

Searching, 80 
Military Personnel 

Locating, 424 
Locator Services, 424 
Verification, 424 

Minus Sign 
Boolean Connector, 55 

MissingMoney.com, 252 
Missouri Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 406 

Money (Unclaimed), 252 
Morelaw.com, 335 
Morningstar, 273 
Morningstar Investment Research Center, 274 
Mortgages, 507 
Movable Type, 174 
Mozilla. See Firefox 
Mpafe v. Mpafe, 346 
Munster v. Groce, 37 
MVR. See Vehicle Information 
MVR Access and Decoder Digest, 152 
MY HEALTH, INC. v. General Electric Company, 

146 
Myspace.com, 339, 342, 382 

Subscriber Reports, 41 



 532 

N 
NAASA, 430 
Name Search, 500 

First and Last Name, 500 
First Name Only, 500 
Last Name Only, 500 
Maiden Name, 485 
Middle Name, 500 

NARA 
Federal Inmate Records, 318 

NASJVP, 336 
National Archives and Records Administration 

Argument Audio (Free) 
U.S. Supreme Court, 225 

Federal Inmate Records, 318 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Argument Audio (Free), 225 
National Archives Catalog 

Argument Audio (Free) 
U.S. Supreme Court, 225 

U.S. Supreme Court 
Argument Audio (Free), 225 

National Association of Secretaries of State, 244 
National Association of State Jury Verdict 

Publishers, 336 
National Association of Unclaimed Property 

Administrators, 252 
National Center for State Courts 

State Dockets Directory, 231 
National Crime Information Center, 317 
National Freedom of Information Coalition, 450 
National Futures Association. See NFA 
National Institute on Money in State Politics, 455 
National Library of Medicine (NLM) Gateway, 334 
National Marine Fisheries Service 

Vessel Registration, 256 
National Security Database, 515 
National Sex Offender Public Registry, 321 
Nature of Suit 

Justia, 214 
PACER, 194, 196 
RECAP, 207 

NAUPA, 252 
Navy Personnel 

Locator Services, 424 
Navy World Wide Locator, 424 
NCIC, 317 
NEAR 

Proximity Connector, 57 
Neighbors, 485, 487, 509 

Addresses, 303 
Telephone Numbers, 303 

Netscape, 2 
New Hampshire Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 406 

New Window 
Chrome, 8 

New York 
Dockets (Free), 233 

 

N (cont.) 
New York City Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 406, 414 

New York City State Association 
Social Networking Research 

Ethics Opinion, 406 
New York County Lawyers Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 406, 412 

New York State Bar Association 
Social Networking Research 

Ethics Opinion, 405, 407, 415 
New York Times 

Free Remote Access, 176 
Newman v. Vagnini, 344 
News, 89, 130 

Alerts, 95 
Attorneys, 445 
Bing.com, 94 
Dogpile.com, 94 
Google Archive Search, 97 
Google.com, 90 

Database, 90 
Filter, 89 

Judges, 445 
Legal, 445 

ALM, 445 
Locating, 89 
Search, 86 
Yahoo.com, 94 

Newspapers 
Articles 

Public Library Free Remote Access, 175 
Free Remote Access, 176 

Next Generation CM/ECF 
PACER, 200 

Nextpoint, 403 
NFA, 431 
NLM, 334 
NMFS, 256 
NOAA Fisheries, 256 
Noel v. Maria, 346 
Noise Words, 66 
Nolo.com 

Directory 
Attorneys, 437 

Non-Profits, 329 
Form 990, 329 

Non-Public Information, 489 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 486 

North American Securities Administrators 
Association. See NAASA 

NOS 
Justia, 214 
PACER, 194, 196 
RECAP, 207 

NOT 
Boolean Connector, 55 

Novak v. Tucows, 146 



 533 

O 
Oath, 49, 124 
Obituaries, 176, 298 
Occupations. See Licenses, See Licenses 
Office of Science and Technology 

National Marine Fisheries Service 
Vessel Registration, 256 

Oklahoma County Metropolitan Library System, 176 
Omnibox, 47, 49 

Default Search, 33 
OPENonline 

Investigative Research Databases, 482 
Opera. See Web Browsers 
Opinions. See Cases 

U.S. Supreme Court, 222 
OR 

Boolean Connector, 55 
Oracle v. Google, 345 
Oral Argument. See Also Argument Audio 
Oral Argument Transcripts. See Argument 

Transcripts, See Argument Transcripts 
Oral Arguments (Free) 

U.S. Courts of Appeals 
CourtListener, 229 

U.S. Supreme Court 
CourtListener, 229 
FindLaw, 228 
Supreme Court of the United States website, 

224 
Oregon State Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 405, 406 

Organic Results, 50 
Oyez 

U.S. Supreme Court 
Argument Audio (Free), 226 

P 
PACER, 183, 184, 185 

Alerts, 200 
Audio Recordings (Digital), 201 
Bankruptcy Courts, 189 

Dockets (Pay), 184, 185 
Case Locator, 187, 236 

Features, 199 
Cases, 201 
CM/ECF, 200 
District Court 

Dockets (Pay), 184, 185 
Dockets 

Alerts (Pay), 200 
Federal Bankruptcy Dockets, 235 
Firm Billing, 202 
Firm Help, 202 
Mobile Access, 201 
Nature of Suit, 194, 196 
Next Generation CM/ECF, 200 
NOS, 194, 196 
Opinions, 186 

P (cont.) 
PACER (cont.) 

Pleadings, 186 
Public Access Terminals, 201 
Redaction, 186 
RSS Feeds, 200 
Social Security Numbers, 289 
Transcripts, 186 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 189 
U.S. Courts of Appeals 

Dockets (Pay), 184, 185 
U.S. District Courts 

Dockets (Pay), 184 
Unavailable Case Documents, 186 

PacerPro 
Alerts, 218 
Dockets, 184, 215, 239 

PageFreezer, 403 
Palisades Collection v. Graubard, 144 
Parentheses, 122, 126 

Search Option, 60 
Partnerships, 263 
Password Protected Site, 53 
Patents, 257 

CIPO, 108 
DPMA, 108 
EPO, 108 
Foreign, 108, 258 
Google Patent Search, 108, 258 
JPO, 108 
Prior Art, 109 
SIPO, 108 
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, 257 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, 108 
USPTO, 108 
WIPO, 108 

Pay Databases. See Also Investigative Research 
Databases 
Accurint.com, 510 
Auto Track XP, 510 
ChoicePoint, 510 
CLEAR, 510 
Courthouse News, 230 
Dockets, 183 
Free Access, 175 
Intelius, 511 
KnowX, 510 
LexisNexis, 510 
LexisOne, 510 
PACER, 184, 185 
PeopleFinders, 511 
PeopleSmart, 511 
Reed Elsevier, 510 
Search Systems Premium, 243, 483, 514 
Thomson Reuters, 481, 510 
TLOxp, 496 
US Search, 511, 514 
Westlaw, 510 

PeopleMap, 510 
 
 



 534 

P (cont.) 
Pay Dockets 

Inforuptcy, 239 
PACER, 185 
PacerPro, 239 

Pay Investigative Research Databases. See 
Investigative Research Databases 

PDF, 2, 85 
Google, 85 
Locating, 52 
Printing Web Pages, 25 
Searching, 80, 85 

Pennsylvania Bar Association 
Social Networking Research 

Ethics Opinion, 405, 409 
Pension Plans, 274 
People Finders. See Persons (Locating) 
People Information Aggregator Sites, 156 
People Meta-search Sites, 156 

Pipl.com, 156 
Radaris.com, 157 

PeopleFinders, 511 
Public Records, 511 

PeopleMap, 490, 510 
Bankruptcy, 240 
Investigative Research Databases, 481 

PeopleSmart, 511 
Public Records, 511 

Permits, 485, 499 
Personal Property, 252 

Aircraft, 253 
Bank Accounts, 245 
Intellectual Property, 257 
Records, 485 
Vehicles, 485, 499, 505 
Vessels, 256 

Personal Property (Unclaimed) 
Financial Assets, 252 
Money, 252 

Personal Web Logs, 99, 169, 172 
Personally Identifiable Information, 151, 489 

Public Records, 151 
Persons (Locating). See Also Chapter Twenty-Eight, 

See Also Investigative Research Databases 
Addresses, 485 

E-mail, 303, 485, 499 
Home, 248, 303 

Aircraft, 253 
Associates, 485 
Attorneys, 433 
Birth Records, 277, 286, 484 
California, 499 
Classmates, 385 
Credit Headers, 489 
Death Records, 277, 290, 295, 485, 499 
Divorce Records, 284, 485 
Doctors, 428 
Driver’s License Records, 485 
E-mail Addresses, 485, 499 
Experts, 325, 327, 328, 335 
Facebook, 339, 356 

P (cont.) 
Persons (locating) (cont.) 

Friendster, 339 
Google Plus, 339, 368 
Googling, 155 
Instagram, 340 
Investigative Research Databases, 484, 498, 510 
Judges, 433, 440 
Licenses, 485, 499 
Linkedin, 376 
Marriage Records, 277, 284, 485 
Military Personnel, 423 
Myspace, 339, 382 
Neighbors, 485 
People Finders (Web Sites), 303 
Pictures of People, 103, 421 
Pilot Certifications, 499 
Pipl, 156 
Place of Employment, 485 
Plurk, 394 
Political Campaign Contributions Sites, 451 
Private Judges, 328 
Public Records, 484, 510 
Real Estate Records, 485 
Relatives, 485 
Social Networking Profiles, 499 
Social Security Numbers, 484 
Telephone Numbers, 303, 485, 499 
Tumblr, 394 
Twitter, 387 
Vehicle Records, 485 

Pew Internet & American Life Project, 340 
Philadelphia Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 405, 406, 416 

Phone Numbers. See Telephone Numbers 
Photographs, 103, 421, See Also Pictures, See Also 

Images 
Phrase Searching, 56 
Physicians. See Doctors 
Picodash.com, 396 
PicSearch.com 

Images, 421 
Pictures, 421, See Also Photographs, See Also 

Images 
Instagram, 396 

Searching 
Findgram, 396 
GramFeed, 396 
Picodash, 396 
Websta, 396 
Webstagram, 396 
WorldCam, 396 

Of People, 103, 421 
Pinterest Searching, 398 
Social Networking Sites, 396 

Pilot Certifications, 485, 499 
FAA, 255 
Landings.com, 255 
U.S., 255 
World, 255 



 535 

P (cont.) 
Pinterest.com, 340, 398 

Secret Boards, 399 
Pipl.com, 156 
Place of Employment, 485 
Plainsite.org 

Local Dockets (Free) 
Los Angeles County, 234 

Los Angeles County 
Dockets (Free), 234 

Planes. See Aircraft Registrations 
PLLC, 263 
Plurk.com, 394 
PodcastAlley.com, 102 
Podcasts, 101 

American Bar Association 
Blawgs Directory, 102 

Justia 
BlawgSearch, 102 

Podcatchers, 103 
Feedly, 103 
iTunes, 103 
Juice, 103 

Political Campaign Contributions, 451, 455 
Federal, 451 
State, 457 

Political Persuasion, 451 
Portable Document Format. See PDF 
Portico, 159, 163, 248, 426 
PowerPoint 

Google, 83 
Locating, 52 

Predictive Keyword Suggestions 
Google.com, 69 

Pretexting, 314 
Preview of United States Supreme Court Cases 

American Bar Association, 226 
Princeton University 

Center for Information Technology Policy 
RECAP, 203 

Printing Web Pages 
PDF, 25 
Portions of, 26 

Prior Art, 109 
Private Browsing 

Chrome, 8 
Opera, 8 

Private Judges, 328 
Private Records, 151 
Product Directory, 330 
Professional, 499 
Professional Licenses. See Licenses 
Professional Limited Liability Company, 263 
Professional Networking Sites 

Linkedin, 376 
Professors, 331 
Profit-Sharing Plans, 274 
Proper Name Searching, 155, 156 
Property Deeds, 507 
 
 

P (cont.) 
Proprietary Information 

Investigative Research Databases, 483, 486, 496, 
510, 514 

Proximity Connector, 55, 57 
AROUND(n), 58 
Asterisk, 58 
Bing.com, 58 
Google.com, 58, 155 
NEAR, 57 
Yahoo.com, 58 

Pseudonyms 
Facebook.com, 365 
Searching 

Myspace, 383 
Twitter, 390 

Social Networking, 40, 365 
Public Access To Court Electronic Records. See 

PACER 
Public Companies 

Executive Compensation, 266 
Public Libraries 

Free Database 
Ancestry.com, 280 

Free Remote Databases, 175, 274 
Public Record Research System 

BRB Publications, 165 
Public Record Retriever, 165 
Public Record Retriever Network, 321, See PRRN 
Public Records, 150, 151, 159, 278, 489, 496, 510, 
See Also Pay Databases, See Also Investigative 
Research Databases 
Accessing, 2, 159 
AutoTrack XP, 510 
Bankruptcy, 485 
Bankruptcy Dockets (Free) 

RECAP, 238 
Birth, 277, 485 
Black Book Online, 165 
BRB Publications, 159, 163, 248, 280, 426 
California, 499 
Canada, 278 
CLEAR, 510 
Company Ownership, 485 
Corporations, 485 
Crimetime.com, 159 
Criminal Records, 317, 485 
Database 

LexisNexis, 481 
Death Records, 277, 290, 295, 485 
Defined, 150 
Directories, 159 
Directory 

BRB Publications, 244 
Search Systems, 243 

Divorce, 284, 485 
Dockets (Free and Pay), 183 
Dockets (Free) 

RECAP, 184, 203 
Doctors, 427 
Driver’s License Records, 485 



 536 

P (cont.) 
Public Records (cont.) 

EDGAR, 266 
Employee Benefit Plans, 274 
Evictions, 485 
Fictitious Business Names, 266 
Financial Professionals, 429 

FINRA, 429 
IAPD, 431 
NAASA, 430 
NFA, 431 

Florida, 150, 320 
Intelius, 511 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 496 
Judgments, 485 
KnowX, 510 
LexisNexis, 510 

SmartLinx, 510 
LexisONE, 510 
Licenses, 425 
Liens, 485 
Marriage, 277, 284, 485 
Mexico, 278 
Morningstar Document Research, 273 
PeopleFinders, 511 
PeopleMap, 510 
PeopleSmart, 511 
Personal Property Records, 485 
Personally Identifiable Information, 151 
Portico, 159, 163, 248, 426 
PRRN, 249 
Real Estate Records, 485, 507 
Reed Elsevier, 510 
Search Systems, 159, 248, 278, 426, 483, 514 
SEC Filings, 266 
SECInfo.com, 273 
Sensitive Information, 151 
Sex Offenders, 485 

Registry, 321 
SmartLinx 

LexisNexis, 510 
States 

Investigative Research Databases, 481 
Stock Ownership, 266 
TLOxp, 496 
UCCs, 485 
United Kingdom, 278 
US Search, 511, 514 
Vehicle Information, 485 
VitalChek, 278 
Wants and Warrants, 485 
Westlaw 

PeopleMap, 510 
Public Records Database 

LexisNexis, 510 
Publicdata.com 

Investigative Research Databases, 482 
 
 
 

P (cont.) 
Publicly Available Information, 149, 159, 489, 496, 

510 
Black Book Online, 159, 165 
BRB Publications, 159, 163 
Defined, 149 
Directories, 159 
Intelius, 511 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 486, 496 
LexisNexis, 510 
PeopleFinders, 511 
PeopleSmart, 511 
Pipl.com, 156 
Portico, 159, 163 
Reed Elsevier, 510 
Search Systems, 159 
US Search, 511, 514 

Q 
Quora.com, 115 

R 
Radaris.com, 157 
Rankings 

Search Results, 50 
Rapsheets, 510 
Rating, 439 
Real Estate, 248 

BRB Publications, 248 
Home Values, 249 
Portico, 248 
PRRN, 249 
Records, 485, 507 
Search Systems, 248 
Zillow, 249 

Real Estate Deeds, 507 
Real Property. See Real Estate 
RECAP 

Alerts (Free) 
Dockets, 211 

Dockets 
Alerts (Free), 211 

Dockets (Free) 
Investigative ResearchTools, 184, 203 

Extension 
Dockets, 205 

Federal Dockets (Free) 
Bankruptcy Court, 184, 203, 238 
Courts of Appeals, 203 
District Court, 184, 203 

Nature of Suit, 207 
Redaction 

PACER, 186 
Social Security Numbers (Dockets), 186 

Reed Elsevier, 510 
LexisNexis, 510 

 



 537 

R (cont.) 
ReferenceUSA 

Ranadian Version 
Free Remote Access, 177 

Free Remote Access, 177 
ReferenceUSA Business 

Free Remote Access, 179, 180, 181 
ReferenceUSA Residential 

Free Remote Access, 178 
Regional Investigative Research Databases, 482 
Registered Agents, 263 
Relational Investigative Research Databases, 487 
Relatives, 487, 509 

Investigative Research Databases, 485, 503 
Relevancy 

Internet Evidence, 143 
Reliability 

Internet, 37, 38 
Internet Archive, 40 
Internet Evidence, 143 
Wikipedia, 39 

Reload Web Page, 5 
Reno v. Condon, 152 
Research Services, 116 
Residentagentinfo.com, 264 
Reverse Contact Information, 304, See Also 

Reverse Directories 
Reverse Directories, 481, 485, 499 

Area Code, 303, 308 
Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Telephone, 110, 303, 305, 499 
ZIP Code, 308 

Reverse Search 
Domain Names, 44 
Images 

Google.com, 106, 422 
TinEye.com, 422 

Reverse Telephone Directories. See Reverse 
Directories 

Robots. See Spiders 
Robots.txt 

Archive.org, 140 
Romano v. Steelcase, 353 
Rootsweb, 283, 286, 295 
Rowles, Thomas Jones, Jr., 346 
RSS Feeds 

Federal Dockets, 214 
PACER, 200 
RECAP, 211 

Google Alerts, 95 
Justia, 214 
Reader 

Audio, 103 
 
 
 
 

S 
Safari, 47 
San Diego County Bar Association 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 406, 412 

Save 
Bookmarks, 18 
Web Pages, 24 

Scholar (Google). See Google.com:Google Scholar 
Free Cite Check, 472 

SCOTUSblog 
Alerts (Free) 

Dockets U.S. Supreme Court, 227 
Dockets (Free) 

Investigative Research Tools, 227 
Supreme Court 

Briefs (Free), 227 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Dockets 
Alerts (Free), 227 

U.S. Supreme Court Briefs (Free), 227 
SCRA, 424 
Search 

Advanced, 75 
Instructions, 75, 80, 82 

Search by Image, 422 
Google.com, 422 
TinEye.com, 422 

Search Engines, 48, 52 
Advanced Search, 75 
Bing. See Bing.com 
Boolean Connector Defaults, 66 
Cache, 133 
Comparison Chart, 62 
Dogpile, 128 

News, 94 
DuckDuckGo, 130 
Excel 

Locating, 52 
File Type Search, 80 
FindSounds.com, 103 
Google. See Google.com 
Human, 115 
Invisible Web, 52, 85 
Noise Words, 66 
PDF, 85 

Google, 85 
Locating, 52 

PowerPoint 
Google, 83 
Locating, 52 

Private Company Information, 263 
Results 

Service of Process, 346 
Semi-Invisible Web, 52 
Site-specific Searches, 78 
Submit Site, 53 
Submitting Sites to be Indexed, 53 
USA.gov, 80 
Yahoo. See Yahoo.com 
Yandex, 130 



 538 

S (cont.) 
Search Engines (cont.) 

Yippy.com, 129 
Search Results, 50 

Google 
Rankings, 50 

Search Systems, 426 
Criminal Records, 321 
Premium 

Databases, 243 
Premium Databases, 483, 514 
Public Records Directory, 159, 243, 248, 287, 

483, 514 
State Dockets Directory, 232 
Vital Records, 278 

SearchIsBack.com, 360 
SEC, 266 

Archival Filings, 273 
EDGAR, 266 
Filings, 266 

13-D, 268 
13-G, 268 
Alerts 

Morningstar, 273 
SECInfo.com, 273 

Form ADV, 431 
IAPD, 431 
Morningstar, 273 
SECInfo.com, 272, 273 
Uniform Application for Investment Adviser 

Registration, 431 
SECInfo.com, 272 
Secretaries of State, 244, 263 
Securities and Exchange Commission. See SEC 
Seisent, 510 
Semi-Invisible Web, 52 
Sensitive Information 

Public Records, 151 
Service of Process 

E-mail, 346 
Search Engine Results, 346 
Social Networking Profiles, 346 

Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 424 
Settings 

Chrome, 33, 34 
Advanced, 34 

Sex Offender Registry, 485, 499, 508, 515 
National Search, 321 
State Links, 322 

SIC Code. See Standard Industrial Classification 
Code 

SmartLinx, 510 
Investigative Research Databases, 481 
LexisNexis 

Public Records, 510 
Social Discovery, 404 
Social Media. See Social Networking 
 
 
 
 

S (cont.) 
Social Networking 

Aliases, 40, 365 
Authenticating Evidence, 40, 365 
Cases, 344, 345 
Juror Research, 343 
Profiles, 499 

Investigative Research Databases, 481, 486, 
499 

Spoliation Issues, 417 
TLOxp, 486, 499 

Pseudonyms, 40, 365 
Research 

Ethics 
Opinions, 405 

American Bar Association, 405, 410 
California Bar Association, 408 
DC Bar Association, 405 
Kentucky Bar Association, 406 
Massachusetts Bar Association, 405 
Missouri Bar Association, 406 
New Hampshire Bar Association, 406 
New York City Bar Association, 406, 414 
New York County Lawyers Association, 

406, 412 
New York State Bar Association, 405, 

406, 407, 415 
Oregon State Bar Association, 405, 406 
Pennsylvania Bar Association, 405, 409 
Philadelphia Bar Association, 405, 406, 

416 
San Diego County Bar Association, 406, 

412 
State Bar of California, 405 

Google, 362 
Search 

Classmates.com, 385 
Ethical Duty to Research, 342 
Facebook.com, 356 

Graph Search, 358 
Search by Name, 357 
Search by Pseudonym, 365 
Search Facebook Live Video, 365 
Search With Phone Numbers, 363 
Search With Search Engines, 362 

Google Plus, 370 
Instagram, 396 
LinkedIn, 376 
Myspace.com, 382 
Pinterest, 398 
TLOxp, 339 
Twitter, 387 
YouTube, 400 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 539 

S (cont.) 
Sites 

Advising Clients, 417 
As Evidence, 341, 348, 417 

Cases, 353 
Abrams v. Pecile, 354 
Crispin v. Audigier, 350 
Griffin v. State, 41 
Romano v. Steelcase, 353 
Tienda v. State, 40 

Collecting, 402 
Civil Subpoena, 348 

Customer Content, 348 
Customer Records, 352 

Classmates, 385 
Content Collection 

ArchiveSocial, 403 
Nextpoint, 403 
PageFreezer, 403 
Social Discovery, 404 
Web Preserver, 403 
X1 Social Discovery, 404 

Customer Records, 353 
Discovery, 355 
Download Account Data 

Facebook, 366 
Google Plus, 373 
LinkedIn, 380 
Twitter, 395 

Ethical Duty to Research, 342 
Facebook, 339, 341, 356 

Customer Records, 42 
Download Account Data, 366 

Friendster, 339 
Google Plus, 339, 368 

Download Account Data, 373 
Instagram, 340, 396 

Search 
Findgram, 396 
GramFeed, 396 
Picodash, 396 
Websta, 396 
Webstagram, 396 
WorldCam, 396 

LinkedIn, 376 
Myspace, 339, 342, 382 

Subscriber Reports, 41 
Pinterest, 340, 398 
Plurk, 394 
Service of Process 

Cases 
Federal Trade Commission v. 

PCCare247 Inc., 347 
Mpafe v. Mpafe, 346 
Noel v. Maria, 346 
Whowhere v. Orun, 346 

Hague Convention, 347 
Spoliation, 355 
Stored Communications Act, 349 
Subscriber Information, 353 
Tumblr, 394 

S (cont.) 
Sites (cont.) 

Twitter, 387 
Download Account Data, 395 

Subscriber Reports, 41 
Social Security Death Master File. See Social 

Security Limited Access Death Master File 
Social Security Limited Access Death Master File, 

290 
Social Security Numbers, 288, 290, 485, 487, 500, 

510 
Accurint, 291 
Dockets 

Redaction, 186 
FamilySearch, 291 
Findmypast.com, 292 
Full, 487, 500 
Investigative Research Databases, 481 
Redaction (Dockets), 186 
Restrictions on Access, 487, 489, 500 
Reverse Search 

Investigative Research Databases, 500 
TLOxp, 291 

Access, 500 
Truncated, 186, 289, 487, 500 

Sole Proprietorship, 263 
Sound. See Also Audio Recordings (Digital):PACER 
Sound. See Also Argument Audio 
Sounds, 101, 103 
SP Technologies v. Garmin International, 144 
Spider, 48, 64 
Spokeo.com, 157 
Spoliation 

Social Networking 
Sites, 355 

Spoliation Issues 
Social Networking Profiles, 417 

SpyDialer.com, 166 
SSDMF, 290 
St. Clair v. Johnny’s Oyster & Shrimp, 37, 146 
Standard Industrial Classification Code 

Defined, 267, 268, 272 
State and Local Government on the Net, 266 
State Bar of California 

Social Networking Research 
Ethics Opinion, 405 

State Bars, 113 
Licenses, 433 

State Courts 
Dockets Directory, 231 

Search Systems, 232 
State Dockets, 229 

Bloomberg Law Dockets, 229 
CourtLink, 229 

State Intellectual Property Office of People’s 
Republic of China (SIPO), 108 

State Investigative Research Databases, 482 
StateLocalGov.net, 266 
Static Brain Research Institute, 369, 399 
Stemming Keywords, 60 
Stock Ownership, 266 



 540 

S (cont.) 
Stock Quotes 

Company Web Sites, 266 
Stop Words. See Noise Words 
Stored Communications Act, 349 
Street Name 

Address Search, 500 
Sublet v. State, 42 
Submit Site, 53 
Subpoena. See Civil Subpoena 
Subscriber Reports 

Facebook, 41 
Myspace, 41 

Superlawyers.com 
Directory 

Attorneys, 439 
Rating Service 

Attorneys, 439 
Supreme Court. See U.S. Supreme Court 
Supreme Court Center 

FindLaw 
Dockets (Free), 184, 227 

Supreme Court of the United States website, 220, 
224, See Also U.S. Supreme Court 

Synonym Results 
Google.com, 74 

T 
Tabs 

Chrome, 4 
Recently Closed, 21 

Tags (Vehicles) Search, 505 
Tax 

Liens, 240, 243, 244, 515 
Non-Profits 

Form 990, 329 
TeleCheck, 246 
Telephone Call Logs, 315 
Telephone Data 

Restrictions, 315 
Telephone Directories. See Also Telephone 

Numbers 
Canada, 177 
International, 308 
Reverse, 110, 305 
U.S., 110, 177 

Telephone Numbers, 303, 485 
Cellular, 112, 498 

Investigative Research Databases, 481, 500 
Companies, 303 
Fax, 112 
International, 308, 314 
Investigative Research Databases, 500 
Past, 485 
Persons, 303, 485 
Reverse, 110, 303, 305, 499 

Investigative Research Databases, 481, 500 
Sources, 315 

 

T (cont.) 
Telephone Records 

Pretexting, 314 
Telephone Records and Privacy Act, 315 
Telewizja Polska USA, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite 

Corp., 40, 143, 145 
Tenant Screening, 515 
Tentative Rulings (California) 

BenchReporter.com, 234 
Terrorists, Sanctioned & Denied Person, 515 
TESS, 260 
Texas 

Dallas Bar Association 
Judges (State and Local) 

Biographies, 444 
Divorce Records, 284 
Marriage Records, 284 

This Week in Law, 102 
ThomasNet, 330 
Thomson Reuters 

CLEAR, 481, 491, 510 
Ticker Symbol 

Search, 272 
Tienda v. State, 40 
Tiffany v. eBay, 39 
Time Filter 

Google.com, 73 
TinEye.com 

Search By Image, 422 
TLOxp, 491, 496 

Addresses, 503 
Advanced Search, 500 
Assets, 505 
Bankruptcy, 240 
Business Plus, 503 
Comprehensive Reports, 498, 503 
Criminal Search, 508 
Death Records, 291, 295 
Driver’s License Records, 153 
Investigative Research Databases, 481, 496 
Person ID, 500 
Pricing, 497 
Property, 507 
Social Networking Search, 339 
Social Security Number, 291 
Vehicle Sightings, 505 
Vehicles, 505 
Vessels 

Registrations, 256 
Vessels, 505 

Trade Licenses, 485, 499 
Trademark Electronic Search System (TESS), 260 
Trademarks, 257 

Google Patent Search, 110, 258 
Transcripts 

Deposition, 325, 328 
TransUnion, 489, 496, See Also TLOxp 
Trial Transcripts, 325 
TrialSmith, 327 
Tributes.com, 299 
 



 541 

T (cont.) 
Truncation 

Social Security Numbers 
Dockets, 186 
TLOxp, 488 

Tumblr.com, 173, 394 
Tweets 

Justia, 447 
Lawyers, 447 
LegalBirds, 447 

Twitter.com, 387 
Advanced Search, 389 
Archive.org, 140, 387 
Default Boolean Connector, 56 
Download Account Data, 395 
Geographical Search, 392 

U 
U.S. 

Unclaimed Financial Assets, 252 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts 

Dockets, 235, 239 
Alerts, 239 

Dockets (Free and Pay) 
PacerPro, 184, 215 

Dockets (Free) 
RECAP, 184, 203, 238 

Dockets (Pay) 
Investigative Research Tools, 184, 185 
PACER, 184, 185 

PACER, 189 
U.S. Businesses 

Records, 504 
U.S. Copyright Office, 261 
U.S. Courts of Appeals 

Courthouse News, 230 
Dockets (Free and Pay) 

PacerPro, 184, 215 
Dockets (Free) 

Justia, 184, 212 
RECAP, 203 

Dockets (Pay) 
PACER, 184, 185 

Oral Arguments (Free) 
CourtListener, 229 

U.S. Department of Justice 
FOIA website, 450 
National Sex Offender Public Registry, 321 

U.S. Department of Labor 
Form 5500/5500-SF Filing Search, 275 

U.S. District Courts 
Dockets 

RECAP, 184, 203 
Dockets (Free and Pay) 

PacerPro, 184, 215 
Dockets (Free) 

Justia, 184, 212 
Dockets (Pay) 

PACER, 184, 185 

U (cont.) 
U.S. Federal Courts 

Dockets (Free and Pay) 
Investigative Research Tools, 183 

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, 257 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO), 108 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 266 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Argument Audio (Free), 222, 224 
National Archives and Records Administration, 

225 
National Archives Catalog, 225 
Oyez, 226 
Supreme Court of the United States website, 

224 
Argument Transcripts (Free), 222, 224 

Supreme Court of the United States website, 
224 

Briefs 
American Bar Association 

Preview of United States Supreme Court 
Cases Preview, 226 

FindLaw, 227 
SCOTUSblog, 227 
Supreme Court of the United States website, 

224 
Dockets 

Alerts (Free) 
SCOTUSblog, 227 

FindLaw, 227 
Dockets (Free) 

FindLaw, 184, 227 
Investigative Research Tools 

FindLaw, 184, 227 
SCOTUSblog, 227 

Dockets (Official), 184, 220 
Opinions (Free), 222 
Oral Arguments (Free) 

CourtListener, 229 
FindLaw, 228 
Supreme Court of the United States website, 

224 
UCC Filings, 240, 243, 244, 485, 499 

National Association of Secretaries of State, 244 
Secretaries of State, 244 

Unavailable Case Documents 
PACER, 186 

Unclaimed Financial Assets, 252 
Unclaimed Money, 252 
Unclaimed Property (Financial Assets), 252 
Unclaimed Property (Money), 252 
Unclaimed.org, 252 
Uniform Commercial Code Filings, 243, 244, See 

UCC Filings 
United Kingdom 

Business Records, 264 
Public Records, 278 

United States Coast Guard, 256 
United States v. Harvey, 145 
United States v. Lane, 39 
Universities, 331 



 542 

U (cont.) 
URL, 47 

Bookmarks, 9 
E-mail, 35 
Registration, 43 

US Search, 306, 490, 511, 514 
Investigative Research Databases, 483 
Public Records, 511, 514 

USA.gov, 80 
USCG, 256 
Usenet 

Binsearch, 169 
BinZB, 169 
Groups, 169 
Postings, 169 

USPTO.gov, 257 

V 
Vanity URL 

Facebook.com, 358, 361 
Vehicle 

Sightings Search, 505 
Vehicles 

Identification Numbers, 152 
Information, 485 

Investigative Research Databases, 481, 505 
Registrations, 485, 505 

Verbatim Results 
Google.com, 74 

VerdictSearch.com, 336 
Verizon, 49, 124 
Vessels 

Registrations, 256, 485, 505 
TLOxp, 256 

Video, 101 
Alerts, 95 

VIN, 152 
VineLink, 319 
Virtual Private Network 

Opera Browser, 8 
Visible Web, 52, 85 

PowerPoint, 83 
Vital Records, 277, 284, 295, See Also Investigative 

Research Databases, See Also Public Records 
Ancestry.com, 280 
Canada, 278 
Directories 

Search Systems, 278 
Genealogy sites, 280 
Mexico, 278 
Rootsweb, 295 
United Kingdom, 278 

VitalChek, 278 
Vitalsearch 

Birth Records, 286 
Death Records, 296 

Voice Search 
Google.com, 71 

Voter Registrations, 485, 499 

V (cont.) 
VPN 

Opera Browser, 8 

W 
Wants and Warrants, 485, 499, 508 
Watch Lists, 515 
Watercraft. See Vessels 
Wayback Machine, 133, 134, 144, See Also 

Archive.org 
Evidence 

Admitted, 143 
Not Admitted, 146 

Full-Text Search, 138 
Missing Content, 140 
Time Stamp, 137 

Weatherly v. Optimum Asset Management, 38 
Web Browsers, 2, 47 

Chrome, 2 
Firefox, 2 
Microsoft Edge, 2 
Microsoft Internet Explorer, 2 
Netscape Communicator/Navigator, 2 
Omnibox, 49 
Opera, 8 

Web History, 30 
Chrome 

Accessing, 31 
Web Logs, 99, 169, 172 
Web Page 

E-mail, 35 
E-mail As Attachment, 35 

Web Page Address. See URL 
Web Preserver, 403 
Website Address. See URL 
Websta.me, 396 
Webstagram.com, 396 
Westlaw, 461 

CourtExpress 
Dockets (Pay) Investigative Research Tools, 

185, 229 
Federal Bankruptcy Dockets, 239 

PeopleMap, 490, 510 
Bankruptcy, 240 
Investigative Research Databases, 481 

WhitePages.com, 308 
Whowhere v. Orun, 346 
Wikipedia.com, 130 

Evidence, 39 
Wildcards, 60 
Wordnetweb, 107 
WordPress.com, 172 
WordPress.org, 174 
World Businesses 

Records, 499 
World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO), 

108 
Worldcam, 396 
Worldwide Business Records, 264 



 543 

X 
X1 Discovery, 341 
X1 Social Discovery, 404 
XML, 80 

Y 
Yahoo.com, 47, 64, 80, 119, 124 

Address Directory, 111 
Advanced Search, 125 
Alerts, 96 
Answers, 115, 126 
Boolean Connectors, 56 
Cache, 133 
Directory, 124 
Images, 104, 125, 421 
Keyword Stemming, 60 
News, 94 
Noise Words, 67 
Parentheses, searching with, 60, 126 
Proximity Connector, 58 
Search Instructions, 82 
Set as Default Search in Chrome, 33 
Site or Domain (Exclude), 79 
Site or Domain (Search By), 79 
Telephone Directory, 111, 126 
Video, 101 

Yandex.com, 130 
Yippy.com, 129 
YouTube.com, 101 

Images, 422 

Z 
Zabasearch.com, 157 
Zestimate, 249 
Zillow.com, 249 
ZIP Codes 

Directories, 303, 308 
Search, 500 

Zoom 
Chrome, 22 

ZoomInfo.com, 157 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


